

18-2626

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ZHANG JINGRONG, ZHOU YANHUA, ZHANG PENG, ZHANG CUIPING,
WEI MIN, LO KITSUEN, CAO LINJUN, HU YANG, GUO XIAOFANG,
GAO JINYING, CUI LINA, XU TING, BIAN HEXIANG,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

—against—

CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE INC., (CACW), MICHAEL CHU,
LI HAUHONG, WAN HONGJUAN, ZHU ZIROU,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants,

DOES 1-5, inclusive,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-COUNTER-CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS

TOM M. FINI
CATAFAGO FINI LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7710
New York, New York 10118
(212) 239-9669

EDMOND W. WONG
LAW OFFICE OF
EDMOND W. WONG, PLLC
35-10 Farrington Street, 3rd Floor
Flushing, New York 11354
(718) 886-3188

*Attorneys for Defendants-Counter-
Claimants-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2)	1
B. The Legislative History of FACEA.....	2
C. The Department of Justice Has Not Filed Any Criminal or Civil Actions Under FACEA	5
D. Procedural History of Constitutional Challenge	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT CONGRESS HAD POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE TO ENACT 18 U.S.C. § 248(A)(2)	13
A. 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2) is Unconstitutional Under the Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i>	13
B. The District Court Incorrectly Relied on Legislative Findings from Statutes that Included a Jurisdictional Element.....	20
C. Striking Down 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2) as Unconstitutional Will Not Render Places of Religious Worship Unprotected.....	23
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY BROADLY CONSTRUING SECTION 248(A)(2)’S LANGUAGE – “A PLACE OF RELIGIOUS WORSHIP” – TO INCLUDE ANY TRANSIENT LOCATION, INCLUDING BUSY STREET CORNERS, WHERE SOMEONE MIGHT PURPORT TO WORSHIP.....	25

	PAGE
A. The Plain Meaning of “A Place of Religious Worship,” Means Established, Fixed Locations for Worship – Such as Churches and Synagogues – and Not Sidewalks, as the Legislative History Makes Clear	26
B. By Reading This Criminal Statute So Broadly, the District Court Violated the Rule of Lenity	30
C. Contrary to the District Court’s Holding, Limiting the Scope of 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2) to Places of Religious Worship, and Not Any Street a Worshiper May Appear, Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meals, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	33, 34
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	33, 34
<i>Hill v. Del. N. Cos. Sportservice, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>In re September 11 Property Damage Litigation</i> , 650 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	28
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	33
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	34
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Dauray</i> , 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	30
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 226 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11, 14, 21, 23

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>United States v. Weingarten</i> , 632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Weslin</i> , 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	27, 30
<i>Zhang Jingrong v. Chinese Anti-Cult World All.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 514 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>Zhang Jingrong v. Chinese Anti-Cult World All.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 420 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 247	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 248	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 249	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1985	1
